

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee

v.

CHARLES FRANKLIN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

GREGORY R. MILLER
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

KAREN E. RHEW
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Northern District of Florida
111 N. Adams Street, Fourth Floor
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LINDA F. THOME
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, PHB 5014
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4706

United States v. Franklin
No. 03-12729-BB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition In The Court Below	3
B. Statement Of The Facts	4
1. Offense Conduct	4
2. The Defense	7
C. Standard Of Review	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. SECTION 247(c) IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT	15
II. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING TESTIMONY CONCERNING DEFENDANT’S MENTAL CONDITION	23
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE DEFENDANT’S RECORDED STATEMENTS CONCERNING HIS CRIMINAL MISCHIEF CONVICTION	28
IV. DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON THE FAILURE TO TRANSCRIBE DEFENDANT’S TAPED CONFESSION	37
CONCLUSION	39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	12, 17
<i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> , 107 U.S. 466 (1883)	10
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	18
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1906)	20
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	20
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	19
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	10
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	18, 20
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987)	20-21
<i>St. Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 312 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002)	3, 5-7
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 838 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 907 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir. 1990)	25-27
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 889 F.2d 1049 (11th Cir. 1989).	33

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 313 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2588 (2003)	11, 14-15, 38
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 862 (1979)	34, 37
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 117 F.3d 480 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 835 (2002).	19-20, 22
<i>United States v. Osburn</i> , 955 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 878 (1992)	10
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1106 (1997)	10
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889, (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1011 (1988)	25
<i>United States v. Range</i> , 94 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 906 F.2d 597 (11th Cir. 1990)	10, 28
<i>United States v. Tokars</i> , 95 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1151 (1997)	10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution	
Thirteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 1	12, 17
Section 2	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B)	19
18 U.S.C. 247(a)	16
18 U.S.C. 247(a)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. 247(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
42 U.S.C. 1981	18-19
42 U.S.C. 1982	18-19
42 U.S.C. 1985(3)	18
Church Arson Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-155, 110 Stat. 1392	15
Pub. L. No. 104-155, § 2, 110 Stat. 1392	16
Pub. L. No. 104-155, § 2(5), 110 Stat. 1392.	16
Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 17	23
18 U.S.C. 17(a)	25
Pub. L. No. 100-346, 102 Stat. 644.	15
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Rep. No. 621, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	17
142 Cong. Rec. 14,287 (1996)	17, 20
Albert J. Raboteau, <i>Slave Religion: The “Invisible Institution” in the Antebellum South</i> (1978)	21
C. Eric Lincoln, <i>Race, Religion and the Continuing American Dilemma</i> (1984)	21

BOOKS:	PAGE
George M. Stroud, <i>Sketch of the Laws Relating to Slavery in the Several States of the United States of America</i> (1827), reprinted in <i>Slavery, Race and the American Legal System 1700-1872</i> , Ser. No. 7, V. 1 <i>Statutes on Slavery: The Pamphlet Literature</i> (Paul Finkelman, ed., 1988)	22
Vincent Harding, <i>Religion and Resistance Among Antebellum Slaves 1800-1860</i> , in <i>African American Religion: Interpretive Essays in History and Culture</i> (Timothy E. Fulop, ed.,1997)	22
